

H032619

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF CALIFORNIA
SIXTH APPELLATE DISTRICT

JEFFREY R.GOLIN, ELSIE Y. GOLIN and NANCY K. GOLIN,
Plaintiffs and Appellants,

vs.

CLIFFORD B. ALLENBY, ET AL.,
Defendants and Respondents.

Appeal from the Judgment of the Superior Court of California
County of Santa Clara

Honorable J. Michael Byrne, Presiding

Case No. 1-07-CV-082823

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

David J. Beauvais (State Bar No. 84275)
Law Office of David J. Beauvais
1904 Franklin Street, Suite 800
Oakland, California 94612
Telephone: (510) 832-3605
Facsimile: (510) 832-3610

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY	5
A. NATURE OF THE ACTION	5
B. PROCEDURAL HISTORY	7
1. The Golins' Representation	7
2. Guardian ad Litem Orders	8
3. Change of Venue	11
III. ARGUMENT	13
A. THE GOLINS DO NOT QUALIFY AS VEXATIOUS LITIGANTS	13
1. The Golins Do Not Qualify As Vexatious Litigants Because They Were Represented by Counsel	14
2. The Golins Have Not Engaged in Repeated Litigation Under Subdivision (b)(2) of Section 391	18
a. The Probate Court Trial	19
b. Federal Court Proceedings	21
3. The Golins Are Not Vexatious Litigants Within the Definition of Subdivision (b)(3) of Section 391	22
4. The Trial Court Erred in Finding that the Golins Had No Probability of Success on the Merits	30

TABLE OF CONTENTS CONT'D

	Page
5. The Golins Were Given No Warning that Their Conduct Could Be Considered Abusive Before the Court Dismissed Their Case.	31
B. SUMMARY DISMISSAL OF NANCY’S CLAIMS DEPRIVED HER OF NOTICE AND OPPORTUNITY TO BE HEARD	32
C. THIS CASE SHOULD BE REMANDED WITH INSTRUCTIONS ORDERING TRANSFER TO ANOTHER COUNTY FOR ASSIGNMENT TO A FULL TIME JUDGE	39
IV. CONCLUSION	41
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CALIFORNIA CASES	
<i>Bostick v. Flex Equip. Co., Inc.</i> (2007) 147 Cal.App.4th 80	20
<i>Bravo v. Ismaj</i> (2003) 99 Cal.App.4th 211	23
<i>Camerado Ins. Agency v. Superior Court</i> (1993) 12 Cal.App.4th 838	16
<i>Carlson v. State of California Department of Fish and Game</i> (1998) 68 Cal.App.4th 1268	32
<i>Delaney v. Baker</i> (1999) 20 Cal.4th 23	36
<i>Ford v. Superior Court</i> (1986) 188 Cal.App.3d 737	38
<i>Gorman v. Gorman</i> (1979) 90 Cal.App.3d 454	22
<i>Hernandez v. County of Los Angeles</i> (1986) 42 Cal.3d 1020	37
<i>Hodge v. Hodge</i> (1967) 257 Cal.App.2d 31	39
<i>Holcomb v. U.S. Bank Nat. Ass'n,</i> (2005) 129 Cal.App.4th 1494	18,22,25
<i>In re Marriage of Caballero</i> (1994) 27 Cal.app.4th 1139	37
<i>In re Sheih,</i> (1993) 17 Cal.App.4th 1154	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CONT'D

CALIFORNIA CASES Cont'd	Page
<i>Kalai v. Gray</i> (2003) 109 Cal.App.4th 768	22
<i>Lucido v. Superior Court</i> (1990) 51 Cal.3d 335	20
<i>Morton v. Wagner</i> (2007) 156 Cal.App. 4th 963	22
<i>Moyal v. Lanphear</i> (1989) 208 Cal.App.3d 491	32
<i>Muller v. Tanner</i> (1969) 2 Cal.App.3d 438	15
<i>Noble v. Draper</i> (2008) 160 Cal. App.4th 1	19
<i>Payne v. Superior Court</i> (1976) 17 Cal.3d 908	33
<i>People v. Alanis</i> (2008) 158 Cal.App.4th 1467	39
<i>People v. Damon</i> (1996) 51 Cal.App.4th 958	19
<i>People v. Grace</i> (1926) 77 Cal.App.72	38
<i>Sarracino v. Superior Court</i> (1974) 13 Cal.3d 1	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CONT'D

	Page
CALIFORNIA CASES Cont'd	
<i>Stanford v. Superior Court</i> (2007) 149 Cal.App.4th 1154	28
<i>State of California v. Superior Court</i> (1978) 86 Cal.App.3d 475	37
<i>Torrey Pines Bank v. Superior Court</i> (1989) 216 Cal.App.3d 813	19
<i>Traweek v. Findley, Kumble etc, Myerson & Casey</i> (1991) 235 Cal.App.3d 112	32
<i>Williams v. Superior Court</i> (1939) 14 Cal.2d 56	38
<i>Wolfgram v. Wells Fargo Bank</i> (1997) 53 Cal.App.4th 43	22
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Boddie v. Connecticut</i> 401 U.S. 371, 377, (1971)	33
<i>Garcia-Aguilar v. United States District Court</i> 2008 DJDAR 12252 (9 th Cir. filed August 7, 2008)	1
<i>Gonzalez v. Reno</i> 86 F.Supp.2d 1167 (S.D. Fla. 2000)	37
<i>Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co.</i> 455 U.S. 422 (1982)	33
<i>Memphis Light, Gas & Water Division v. Craft</i> 436 U.S. 1, 14, 98 S.Ct. 1554, 56 L.Ed.2d 30 (1978)	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CONT'D

	Page
FEDERAL CASES Cont'd	
<i>Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank & Trust Co.</i> 339 U.S. 306 (1950)	32, 34
STATUTES	
CCP §372(a)	35
CCP §391(b)(2)	13
CCP §391(b)(3)	13
CCP §391.1	13
CCP §391.7	13
CCP §397(d)	40
Prob. C. § 1861	20, 21
Prob. C. § 2561	20, 21
Welf. & Inst. Code § 15660 et seq.	35
RULES	
FRCP Rule 12(b)(6)	21
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
3 Witkin, Cal. Proc. 4th (1997) Actions, § 340, p. 433, Chapter IV. Actions, 2. [§ 340]	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CONT'D

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES Cont'd	
Seymour Moskowitz, <i>Honor thy Mother & Father: Symposium on the Legal Aspects of Elder Abuse</i> , 36 Loy. L. A. L. Rev. 589 (Winter 2003)	35
Nancy J. Moore, <i>Conflicts of Interests in the Representation of Children</i> , 64 Fordham L. Rev. 1819, 1855 (1996).	37
